

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE P.SAM KOSHY
AND
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO**

**IA No. 1 OF 2024
IN
CRLA NO: 902 OF 2024**

Between:

Baraju Malla Reddy, S/o. Narsimha Reddy

...Appellant/Accused No.1
(Appellant in CRLA 902 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of
Telangana At Hyderabad.

...Complainant/Respondent
(Respondent in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner: Ms. M Sahithi Sri Kavya,
Representing Sri Ponnam Mahesh Babu**

**Counsel for the Respondent: Sri M Ramachandra Reddy,
Additional Public Prosecutor**

Petition under Section 430 (1) of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the execution of sentence in S.C. No. 329 of 2016 dated 14/08/2024 on the file of the Principal Sessions Judge, Rajanna Sircilla by releasing the Appellant/ Accused No.1 on bail, Pending disposal of CRLA No.902 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

ORDER:

Heard on I.A.No.1 of 2024, which is an application for suspension of sentence and for grant of bail to the petitioner/appellant. The present is the bail application filed on behalf of accused No.1.

Considering the deposition of the eye-witnesses, particularly the injured eye-witnesses P.Ws.1 and 6, we are not inclined to accept the contention of the learned counsel for the appellant so far the prayer for suspension of sentence and grant of bail is concerned.

I.A.No.1 of 2024 is, accordingly, rejected.

**SD/-V.KAVITHA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. PONNAM MAHESH BABU, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
3. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

**PSK, J
& RRN, J**

DATED:20/01/2025

POST ON 11.06.2025

ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2024
IN
CRLA.No.902 of 2024**

DIRECTION

