

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
AND**

**THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE VAKITI RAMAKRISHNA REDDY
IA No. 2 OF 2025**

IN

CRLA NO: 902 OF 2024

Between:

Baraju Malla Reddy, S/o. Narsimha Reddy

...Petitioner/Appellant/Accused No.1

(Appellant in CRLA 902 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of
Telangana. At Hyderabad.

...Respondent

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 430(1) of BNSS., praying that in the circumstances
stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased
to extend the interim bail for another two months time granted by this Court on
12.09.2025 in IA.No.01/2025 in CRLA.No.902/2025;

I.A.No.1 of 2025

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated
in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to
grant interim bail to the petitioner for three months form 14/08/2025 to 13/11/2025
as the petitioner's father is suffering from various organs damage ailments and the
presence of the petitioner is necessary to attend the medical and financial
requirement of his family, pending disposal of CRLA No.902 of 2024, on the file of
the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the
affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 12.09.2025
made in I.A.No.1 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Venkat Reddy
Kodumury, Advocate for the Petitioner/Accused No.1 and of Sri Syed Yasar Mamoon,
Additional Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

**Having considered the submissions made by the learned counsel for
the petitioner/appellant that Doctor fixed Surgery of the petitioner's father**

father on 15.10.2025, which is not disputed by learned Assistant Public prosecutor, the *interim* bail granted to the petitioner vide order dated 12.09.2025 is extended by one more month.

Therefore, the petitioner shall surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Mechal-Malkajgiri District, on 11.11.2025 by 5:00 PM.

However, it is made clear that no further extension is granted.

SD/- T. SRINIVAS REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Sessions Judge, Rajanna Sircilla.
2. The Station House Officer, Police Station Vemulawada, Dist. Rajanna Sircilla.
3. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal - Malkajgiri District.
(by **Special Messenger**)
4. One CC to SRI VENKAT REDDY KODUMURY, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KL, J
&
VRKR,J

DATED:10.10.2025

LIST ON 03.11.2025

ORDER

I.A.No.2 of 2025
IN
CRLA.No.902 of 2024



EXTENSION OF INTERIM BAIL