

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JUNE,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
AND
THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE B.R.MADHUSUDHAN RAO**

**I.A.No. 2 OF 2026
IN
CRLA NO: 902 OF 2024**

Between

Baraju Malla Reddy, S/o. Narsimha Reddy.

...PETITIONER

(Appellant in CRLA NO: 902 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

The State of Telangana, , Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State
of Telangana. At Hyderabad.

...RESPONDENT

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI PONNAM MAHESH BABU

Counsel for the Respondent: PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Appeal under Section 430(1) R/W, 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the
circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the CRIMINAL APPEAL, the
High Court may be pleased to interim bail to the petitioner for a period of fifteen days
by suspending the sentence in SC.No.329 of 2016 on the file of the Principal
Session Judge, Rajanna Sircilla, pending disposal of CRLA No 902 of 2024, on the
file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

**This application is filed seeking *interim* bail to the petitioner - accused
No.1, contending that his father died on 09.12.2025 and he has to perform**

certain rituals within one year. He has to go to Varanasi for the purpose of immersion in the holy river.

In the light of the above, learned Assistant Public Prosecutor has produced written instructions of the Sub-Inspector of Police, Vemulawada Rural Police Station, confirming the said fact.

Therefore, we are inclined to grant *interim* bail to the petitioner herein - accused No.1 for a period one (01) week i.e., from 17.06.2026 to 24.06.2026.

Therefore, the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal - Malkajgiri District, is directed to release the petitioner herein - accused No.1 on 17.06.2026 by 5.00 P.M. During the said period of *interim* bail, the petitioner shall not indulge in any criminal acts. On completion of the said period, the petitioner herein shall surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal - Malkajgiri District, on 25.06.2026 by 5.00 P.M.

This application is accordingly ordered.

Sd/- K.V.O.NARASI BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal Malkajgiri District.
2. The Sub Inspector of Police, Vemulawada Rural Police Station, Vemulawada.
3. One CC to Sri. Ponnammahesh Babu, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

**KL, J
&
BRMR, J**

DATED: 15-06-2026

LIST ON 13.07.2026

ORDER

**I.A.No. 2 OF 2026
IN
CRLA NO: 902 OF 2024**

INTERIM BAIL

